The movement during the period in the balance of Level 3 fair value measurements is as
follows:

 30 June  30 June
Contingent consideration 2018 2017
 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 6,915 —
Assumed in a business combination 42,914 20,892
Exchange difference 2,156 —
Net change in fair value 45,885 —

At 30 June 97,870 20,892

 30 June  30 June
Preference Shares 2018 2017
 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January  – –
Assumed in a business combination 79,737 –
Exchange difference 3,634 –
Redemption (12,431) –
Net Change in fair value 255 –

At 30 June 71,195 –

Interim Report 2018

Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd. 67

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

23 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(a) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

(iii) Information about level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration, reasonably possible changes at the reporting
date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would
have the following effects.

Contingent consideration for acquisition of Shenzhen Sinoagri

 Profit or loss
 Increase Decrease
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue (5% movement) (7,600) 7,800
Net profit (5% movement) (10,700) 10,200
Equity price (5% movement) 2,700 (2,700)

Contingent consideration for acquisition of HSH

 Profit or loss
 Increase Decrease
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue (5% movement) (553) 553
Net profit (5% movement) (103) 103
Equity price (5% movement) 2,203 (2,203)

Preference Shares

 Profit or loss
 Increase Decrease
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Equity value (5% movement) (1,456) 1,456

(b) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value. The carrying amount
of the Group’s financial instrument carried at cost or amortised cost were not materially different
from their fair value as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

Interim Report 2018

Zall Smart Commerce Group Ltd.68

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

24 COMMITMENTS

(a) Operating lease commitment

At 30 June 2018, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases
are payable as follows: